

No. 16-607

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

IN RE SYNGENTA AG MIR162 LITIGATION

On Petition for Permission to Appeal (Grant of Class Certification)
from the United States District Court for the District of Kansas
Hon. John Lungstrum, District Judge
No. 2:14-md-2591

PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS' ANSWER IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS-
PETITIONERS' PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL PURSUANT TO
FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23(f)

Patrick J. Stueve
Stueve Siegel Hanson LLP
460 Nichols Road, Suite 200
Kansas City, MO 64112
Telephone: (816) 714-7110

Don M. Downing
Gray, Ritter & Graham, P.C.
701 Market Street, Suite 800
St. Louis, MO 63101
Telephone: (314) 241-5620

William B. Chaney
Gray Reed & McGraw, P.C.
1601 Elm Street, Suite 4600
Dallas, TX 75201
Telephone: (469) 320-6031

Scott Powell
Hare Wynn Newell & Newton
2025 3rd Ave. North, Suite 800
Birmingham, AL 35203
Telephone: (205) 328-5330

CLASS COUNSEL

Bradley T. Wilders
Stueve Siegel Hanson LLP
460 Nichols Road, Suite 200
Kansas City, MO 64112
Telephone: (816) 714-7110

Stephen A. Weiss
Diogenes P. Kekatos
Seeger Weiss LLP
77 Water Street
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: (212) 584-0700

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

 A. The District Court Did Not Find Syngenta’s Evidence Persuasive. 5

 B. Ascertainability Is Not Unsettled as Applied to These Facts..... 13

 C. The District Court’s Superiority Findings Are Also Correct. 18

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL-SUBMISSION COMPLIANCE..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abraham v. WPX Prod. Prods., LLC</i> , 2016 WL 4489936 (D.N.M. Aug. 16, 2016).....	9, 15
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	12
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	10
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Brecher v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 806 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Byrd v. Aaron's, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d (3d Cir. 2015).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013).....	13, 15, 17
<i>CGC Holding Co. v. Broad & Cassel</i> , 773 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	9
<i>Davoll v. Webb</i> , 160 F.R.D. 142 (D. Colo. 1995).....	14
<i>Donaca v. Dish Network, LLC</i> , 303 F.R.D. 390 (D. Colo. 2014).....	15
<i>Dunnigan v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 214 F.R.D. 125 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	15
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F. 3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011).....	9

EQT Prod. Co. v. Adair,
764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 15

Harnish v. Widener Univ. Sch. of Law,
___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 4363133 (3d Cir. Aug. 16, 2016)..... 10

IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co.,
818 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 11

In re Centrix Fin. LLC,
394 F. App'x 485 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 18

In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.,
795 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 13, 16

In re High-Tech Employee Antitrust Litig.,
2014 WL 1351040 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 4, 2014)..... 7, 8

In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.,
552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008) 10

In re Modafinil Antitrust Litig.,
___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 4757793 (3d Cir. Sept. 13, 2016)..... 10

In re Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig.,
2016 WL 1312519 (D. Kan. Apr. 4, 2016) 19

In re Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig.,
2016 WL 4382772 (D. Kan. Aug. 17, 2016)..... 19

In re TFT–LCD (Flat Panel)Antitrust Litig.,
2012 WL 555090 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 21, 2012)..... 7

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.,
768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 13

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
279 F.R.D. 90 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) 15

Kleen Prods. LLC v. Int’l Paper Co.,
831 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 11

McKnight v. Linn Operating, Inc.,
2016 WL 756541 (W.D. Okla. Feb. 25, 2016)..... 15

Morris v. DaVita Healthcare Partners, Inc.,
308 F.R.D. 360 (D. Colo. 2015) 15

Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC,
795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015) 17

Negron-Almeda v. Santiago,
528 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2008) 18

Pickett v. Sheridan Health Care Ctr.,
664 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2011) 18

Randolph v. J.M. Smucker Co.,
303 F.R.D. 679 (S.D. Fla. 2014) 16

Shelton v. Bledsoe,
775 F.3d 554 (3d Cir. 2015) 13

Sher v. Raytheon Co.,
419 F. App'x 887 (11th Cir. 2011) 9

Spencer v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.,
256 F.R.D. 284 (D. Conn. 2009) 17

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016) passim

United States v. Klein,
No. 73-1923, 1979 WL 5965 (10th Cir. Dec. 13, 1979) 11

Vallario v. Vandehey,
554 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2009) 1, 2, 3, 4

Warnick v. Dish Network LLC,
301 F.R.D. 551 (D. Colo. 2014) 14

West v. Prudential Sec., Inc.,
282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002) 9
